CHAPTER 383.

[Published May 1, 1860.

AN ACT to change the name of Archy Arnett, and to constitute him an adopted son of William and Mary Collins.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Name changed SECTION 1. The name of Archy Arnett, of the city of Stevens Point, in the county of Portage, is hereby changed to that of William Archy Collins, and by the last mentioned name he shall be hereafter known and re-

cognized, for all purposes whatever.

Heirship.

SEC. 2. The said William Archy Collins shall be known as the adopted son and heir of William Collins and Mary Collins his wife, of the said city of Stevens Point, and entitled to all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties of inheritance, support and maintainance, as fully and effectually, and in the same manner, as if he were the legitimate child of the said William and Mary Collins.

Assent to this SEC. 3. For the purpose of giving effect to this act, the said William Collins and Mary Collins may execute their instrument in writing, under their hands and seals, and duly acknowledged by them, before the judge of probate of the county in which they reside, expressing their assent to the provisions of this act, and shall file the same, with a copy of this act thereto attached, in the office of said judge, who shall record the same in the record of wills and testaments.

When to take SRC. 4. This act shall take effect, as to the first section thereof, from and after the passage of this act, and as to the remainder thereof, it shall take effect from and after the filing said assent, as provided in the foregoing section of this act.

SEC. 5. This act shall be in force from and after its

passage and publication.

[This act was presented for my approval on the 28th day of March, 1860, and was not returned within three days to the Assembly.

April 2, 1860. ALEX. W. RANDALL.]